 The standard replaces the interest cost on the defined benefit obligations and the expected return on plan assets with a

net interest expense or income based on the net defined benefit assets or liability and the discount rate, measured at

the beginning of the year. For the nine months ended at 30 September 2013 and 30 September 2012, net interest

expense totalled RR'mln 684 and RR'mln 542, respectively.

The total effect of the adoption of IAS 19 (revised) on the consolidated financial statements is shown below. All changes in

the accounting policies have been made in accordance with IAS 8 “Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates

and errors” (“IAS 8”) which requires retrospective application unless the new standard requires otherwise.

OJSC ALROSA

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (unaudited) – 30 September 2013
(in millions of Russian roubles, unless otherwise stated)

9

The financial effects of the change in the accounting of employee benefits are shown below:

Reconciliation of condensed consolidated

interim statement of financial position

as at 1 January 2012 Notes

Previously

reported

Adjustment due

to change in

accounting policy  Restated

Assets

Non-current Assets

Goodwill  1,439 - 1,439
Property, plant and equipment 6 169,534 - 169,534
Investments in associates and joint ventures  2,350 - 2,350
Available-for-sale investments  157 - 157
Long-term accounts receivable  1,833 - 1,833

Restricted cash  237 - 237

Total Non-current Assets  175,550 - 175,550

Current Assets

Inventories  44,429 - 44,429
Prepaid income tax  213 - 213
Current accounts receivable  8,758 - 8,758
Cash and cash equivalents   12,014 - 12,014

Total Current Assets  65,414 - 65,414
Total Assets  240,964 - 240,964

Equity

Share capital  12,473 - 12,473
Share premium  10,431 - 10,431
Treasury shares  (249) - (249)
Retained earnings and other reserves  91,159 (3,381) 87,778

Equity attributable to owners of OJSC ALROSA  113,814 (3,381) 110,433
Non-Controlling Interest in Subsidiaries  (717) - (717)

Total Equity  113,097 (3,381) 109,716

Liabilities

Non-current Liabilities

Long-term debt  75,529 - 75,529
Provision for pension obligations 14 5,028 4,226 9,254
Other provisions  522 - 522
Deferred tax liabilities  3,478 (845) 2,633

Total Non-current Liabilities  84,557 3,381 87,938

Current Liabilities

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt  20,024 - 20,024
Derivative financial instruments  1,995 - 1,995
Trade and other payables  15,591 - 15,591
Income tax payable  1,851 - 1,851
Other taxes payable  3,364 - 3,364
Dividends payable  485 - 485

Total Current Liabilities  43,310 - 43,310
Total Liabilities  127,867 3,381 131,248
Total Equity and Liabilities  240,964 - 240,964

OJSC ALROSA

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (unaudited) – 30 September 2013
(in millions of Russian roubles, unless otherwise stated)

10

Reconciliation of condensed consolidated

interim statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2012 Notes

Previously

reported

Adjustment due

to change in

accounting policy  Restated

Assets

Non-current Assets

Goodwill  1,439 - 1,439
Property, plant and equipment 6 224,746 - 224,746
Investments in associates and joint ventures 4 2,115 - 2,115
Available-for-sale investments  104 - 104
Long-term accounts receivable 8 2,328 - 2,328

Restricted cash  286 - 286

Total Non-current Assets  231,018 - 231,018

Current Assets

Inventories 7 54,670 - 54,670
Prepaid income tax  55 - 55
Current accounts receivable 8 12,724 - 12,724
Cash and cash equivalents  5 6,242 - 6,242

Total Current Assets  73,691 - 73,691
Total Assets  304,709 - 304,709

Equity

Share capital 9 12,473 - 12,473
Share premium  10,431 - 10,431
Treasury shares 9 (254) - (254)
Retained earnings and other reserves 9 115,647 (6,348) 109,299

Equity attributable to owners of OJSC ALROSA  138,297 (6,348) 131,949
Non-Controlling Interest in Subsidiaries  (448) - (448)

Total Equity  137,849 (6,348) 131,501

Liabilities

Non-current Liabilities

Long-term debt 10 90,357 - 90,357
Provision for pension obligations 14 5,108 7,935 13,043
Other provisions  5,232 - 5,232
Deferred tax liabilities  8,933 (1,587) 7,346

Total Non-current Liabilities  109,630 6,348 115,978

Current Liabilities

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt 11 32,344 - 32,344
Trade and other payables 12 19,130 - 19,130
Income tax payable  1,331 - 1,331
Other taxes payable 13 3,883 - 3,883
Dividends payable  542 - 542

Total Current Liabilities  57,230 - 57,230
Total Liabilities  166,860 6,348 173,208
Total Equity and Liabilities  304,709 - 304,709

OJSC ALROSA

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (unaudited) – 30 September 2013
(in millions of Russian roubles, unless otherwise stated)

11

Reconciliation of condensed consolidated interim

statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive

income for the nine months ended 30 September 2012 Notes

Previously

reported

Adjustment due

to change in

accounting policy  Restated

Revenue 15 104,319 - 104,319

Cost of sales 16 (47,208) - (47,208)

Royalty 13 (907) - (907)

Gross profit  56,204 - 56,204

General and administrative expenses 17 (5,588) - (5,588)

Selling and marketing expenses 18 (1,420) - (1,420)

Other operating income 19 2,611 - 2,611

Other operating expenses 20 (12,410) - (12,410)

Operating profit   39,397 - 39,397

Finance income 21 1,444 - 1,444

Finance costs 22 (7,262) - (7,262)

Share of net profit of associates 4 822 - 822

Profit before income tax  34,401 - 34,401

Income tax  13 (9,562) - (9,562)

Profit for the period  24,839 - 24,839

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Remeasurement of post-employment benefit obligations,

net of tax  - (104) (104)

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or

loss  - (104) (104)

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:

Currency translation differences, net of tax  95 - 95

Total items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  95 - 95

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period  95 (104) (9)

Total comprehensive income for the period  24,934 (104) 24,830

Profit attributable to:

Owners of OJSC ALROSA  24,373 - 24,373

Non-controlling interest  466 - 466

Profit for the period  24,839 - 24,839

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of OJSC ALROSA  24,468 (104) 24,364

Non-controlling interest  466 -  466

Total comprehensive income for the period  24,934 (104) 24,830

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to standards and interpretations, as disclosed in the consolidated

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012, have been issued but are not yet effective and have not been

early adopted by the Group. The Group is currently considering the implications of these new accounting pronouncements,

their impact on its consolidated financial statements and the timing of their adoption by the Group.

OJSC ALROSA

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (unaudited) – 30 September 2013
(in millions of Russian roubles, unless otherwise stated)